State of Misconsin



1997 Assembly Bill 658

Date of enactment: **July 1, 1998** Date of publication*: **July 15, 1998**

1997 WISCONSIN ACT 328

AN ACT *to create* 946.495 of the statutes; **relating to:** violations of nonsecure custody orders by juveniles and providing a penalty.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 946.495 of the statutes is created to read: **946.495 Violation of nonsecure custody order.** If a person has been placed in nonsecure custody by an intake worker under s. 938.207 or by a judge or juvenile

court commissioner under s. 938.21 (4) and the person is alleged to be delinquent under s. 938.12, alleged to be in need of protection or services under s. 938.13 (12) or has been taken into custody for committing an act that is a violation of a state or federal criminal law, the person is guilty of a Class A misdemeanor if he or she intentionally fails to comply with the conditions of his or her placement in nonsecure custody.

^{*} Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 1995–96: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].